

ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION #11-4-660, 4th Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Khairatabad Hyderabad 500 004 Phones: 23397 - 381, 399, 556, 656 Fax: 2339 7378

Public Notice on hearings through Video Conference on ARR & Tariff proposals of the DISCOMs for FY 2023-24

The public are hereby informed that all necessary arrangements are being made at the offices of the Superintending Engineers (Operation) and the Executive Engineers (Operation) in each District to enable the Public to present their views/objections/suggestions on the ARR & Tariff proposals filed by the DISCOMs for the FY 2023-24 before the Commission through video conference from 19.01.2023 to 21.01.2023.

The registered objectors/stakeholders can approach the nearest office of the Superintending Engineer (Operation) / Executive Engineer (Operation) to present their views/objections/suggestions as intimated by them to the DISCOM/Commission in their written submissions. On being called upon by the Commission, the objectors/ stakeholders can present their views/objections/ suggestions. All the objectors/stakeholders are advised to be brief in presenting their views and may not repeat views once expressed before the Commission/ DISCOM. Each stakeholder will be given a maximum of 15 minutes time unless extended by the Hon'ble Chairman at his discretion.

The day-wise list of registered objectors to be heard in seriatim by the Commission will be placed on APERC's website separately.

The schedule, day wise for public hearings as published in public notices in newspapers as given below:

10:30 AM to 10:35 AM	Opening Remarks by the Commission Secretary
10:35 AM to 10:40 AM	Remarks by the Hon'ble Chairman, APERC
10:40 AM to 11:30 AM	Presentation by the DISCOMs
11:30 AM to 01:00 PM	Views/objections/suggestions by the Public
01:00 PM to 02:00 PM	Lunch Break
02:00 PM to 04:30 PM	Views/objections/suggestions by the Public

19.01.2023 (Thursday)

20.01.2023 (Friday)

10:30 AM to 01.00 PM	Views/objections/suggestions by the Public
01:00 PM to 02:00 PM	Lunch Break
02:00 PM to 04:30 PM	Views/objections/suggestions by the Public

21.01.2023 (Saturday)

10:30 AM to 1.00 PM	Views/objections/suggestions by the Public
01:00 PM to 02:00 PM	Lunch Break
2.00 PM to 3.00 PM	Views/objections/suggestions by the Public
03:00 PM to 04:30 PM	Responses by the DISCOMs

If any Executive Engineer (EE) office receives requests from persons who have not earlier communicated their request to make their oral submissions, during any day of the hearing, the Executive Engineer concerned will communicate the same to the Commission through video conference, after all the persons scheduled to speak for the day are heard. Depending on the availability of time, such persons can make their submissions, with the permission of the Commission.

In case the hearings are completed before the scheduled time on any day, the objectors scheduled to present their views on the following day will be heard subject to their readiness. Further, depending upon the participation of the public, the Commission may curtail the timings mentioned in each day of the schedule mentioned above.

The public hearings on all three days (19.01.2023, 20.01.2023 and 21.01.2023) will be streamed live and can be watched by any person. The DISCOMS will publish the live link through various modes of communication to the public.

Bapaiah

Commission Secretary_(i/c)

Place: Hyderabad Date: 10-01-2023